

**S281977**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA;  
GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of  
the  
State of California; and JOHN BURTON,  
*Petitioners,***

**v.**

**SHIRLEY N. WEBER, Ph.D., in her official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of California,  
*Respondent,***

**THOMAS W. HILTACHK,  
*Real Party in Interest.***

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND  
[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ALAMEDA  
COUNTY TAXPAYERS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA  
TAXPAYER PROTECTION COMMITTEE, CENTRAL  
VALLEY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, CHICO  
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, COALITION OF SENSIBLE  
TAXPAYERS (MARIN COUNTY), GOLD COUNTRY  
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, ORANGE COUNTY  
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, PLACER COUNTY  
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, REFORM CALIFORNIA,  
SACRAMENTO COUNTY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION,  
SAN FRANCISCO TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, SILICON  
VALLEY TAXPAYERS' ASSOCIATION, SOLANO COUNTY  
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, SUTTER YUBA TAXPAYERS  
ASSOCIATION, VENTURA COUNTY TAXPAYERS  
ASSOCIATION, THE RED BRENNAN GROUP AND  
MOVING OXNARD FORWARD IN SUPPORT OF REAL  
PARTY IN INTEREST**

---

Jason A. Bezis, SBN 225641  
Law Offices of Jason A. Bezis  
3661-B Mosswood Drive  
Lafayette, CA 94549-3509  
(925) 708-7073 [Jason@Bezislaw.com](mailto:Jason@Bezislaw.com)

Attorney for Amici Curiae Alameda County Taxpayers' Association, California Taxpayer Protection Committee, Central Valley Taxpayers Association, Chico Taxpayers Association, Coalition of Sensible Taxpayers (Marin County), Gold Country Taxpayers Association, Los Angeles County Taxpayers Association, Orange County Taxpayers Association, Placer County Taxpayers Association, Reform California, Sacramento County Taxpayers Association, San Francisco Taxpayers Association, Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Association, Solano County Taxpayers Association, Sutter Yuba Taxpayers Association, Ventura County Taxpayers Association, the Red Brennan Group and Moving Oxnard Forward.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 6

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE** ..... 8

**HOW THIS BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT** ..... 8

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE** ..... 9

**CERTIFICATE RE: AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING**..... 11

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE** ..... 13

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 13

**ARGUMENT** ..... 16

**I. The Legislature Does Not Have “Plenary” Taxing Authority.** ..... 16

A. The TPA is consistent with Article IV, Section 1, which reserves taxation powers for the People. .... 16

B. The TPA is consistent with the 1914 constitutional amendment that ended California's poll tax. .... 17

C. The TPA is consistent with Article XIII A (1978 Proposition 13), which this Court upheld as a constitutional amendment, not a revision. .... 19

D. The TPA is consistent with Article XIII B (1979 Proposition 4), the Gann limit. .... 20

E. The TPA is consistent with Article XIII, which controls the Legislature’s taxation authority. .... 20

F. The TPA is consistent with Article IV, Section 22, which declares the right of the People to hold their Legislators accountable. .... 21

|                                                                                                                                                                                     |           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| G.    The TPA is consistent with Article XIII C (1996 Proposition 218). .....                                                                                                       | 21        |
| <b>II.    The California Taxpayer Protection Act Initiative Does Not Constitute a “Revision” to the State Constitution.....</b>                                                     | <b>22</b> |
| A.    The TPA Citizens' Initiative is of similar nature and impact to numerous previous initiatives that were readily allowed in the past.....                                      | 22        |
| B.    The TPA cannot be deemed a “revision” because it merely enacts important refinements to existing state constitutional provisions enacted by previous citizen initiatives..... | 24        |
| 1.    Ballot Title Requirements.....                                                                                                                                                | 25        |
| 2.    Definition of Exempt Charges. ....                                                                                                                                            | 26        |
| 3.    Public Voting Requirements. ....                                                                                                                                              | 26        |
| 4.    Voting Requirements of the Legislature. ....                                                                                                                                  | 28        |
| <b>III.    The California Taxpayer Protection Initiative Does Not Present a Risk of Impairing “Essential Government Functions.”.....</b>                                            | <b>30</b> |
| <b>IV.    The <i>Amici</i> Seek to Prevent Local Governments From Unilaterally Defining “Essential Government Functions.”</b>                                                       | <b>33</b> |
| <b>V.    California Voters Have Been Willing to Increase Their Taxes Through Statewide Ballot Measures (California Constitution, article XIII, section 36). ....</b>                | <b>35</b> |
| <b>VI.    The State’s “Rainy Day Fund” Is Available to Cover Deficits.....</b>                                                                                                      | <b>35</b> |
| <b>VII.    The TPA’s Provisions Concerning State Government Are Not Radically Different From Other States’ Taxpayer Protections. ....</b>                                           | <b>37</b> |

**VIII. Petitioners’ Validation Actions Argument Lacks Merit. ....38**

**IX. As an Alternative to Striking the Measure From the Ballot, *Amici* Suggest Severance of Offending Provisions. ....39**

**X. The TPA is Necessary to Prevent the Unlawful and Unconstitutional Abuse of Power by State and Local Politicians. .... 40**

**CONCLUSION ..... 42**

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 45**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                                                                  |        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Alliance San Diego v. City of San Diego</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 419 .....                                                   | 14     |
| <i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....                         | 19     |
| <i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898 .....                                                      | 40     |
| <i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924 .....                                                | 14, 42 |
| <i>Central Delta Water Agency v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 170 .....                               | 38     |
| <i>County of Alameda v. Alameda County Taxpayers' Assn.</i> (January 29, 2024) __ Cal.App.5th ____, 2024 Cal. App. LEXIS 51..... | 14     |
| <i>Geiger v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 832.....                                                                  | 33     |
| <i>Golden Gate Hill Development Co., Inc. v. County of Alameda</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 760 .....                              | 38     |
| <i>In re Estate of Wilmerding</i> (1897) 117 Cal. 281 .....                                                                      | 16     |
| <i>In re Terui</i> (1921) 187 Cal. 20 .....                                                                                      | 19     |
| <i>McDonough v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1169 .....                                                             | 34     |
| <i>Owens v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 107.....                                                            | 34     |
| <i>Planning &amp; Conservation League v. Dep't of Water Res.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 264.....                                      | 38     |
| <i>Rider v. County of San Diego</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 1.....                                                                      | 14     |
| <i>Senate v. Jones</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1142 .....                                                                            | 39     |
| <i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431.....               | 21     |

## **Statutes**

|                                       |    |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Elections Code section 13119(c) ..... | 35 |
| Elections Code section 9051(b).....   | 34 |
| Elections Code section 9051(d).....   | 41 |

## **Other Authorities**

|                                                                                                                                                     |        |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| California Constitution, article II .....                                                                                                           | 15     |
| California Constitution, article IV .....                                                                                                           | 15     |
| California Constitution, article IV, section 1 .....                                                                                                | 16, 17 |
| California Constitution, article IV, Section 22.....                                                                                                | 21     |
| California Constitution, article V .....                                                                                                            | 15     |
| California Constitution, article VI.....                                                                                                            | 15     |
| California Constitution, article XIII .....                                                                                                         | 20     |
| California Constitution, article XIII A .....                                                                                                       | 14, 19 |
| California Constitution, article XIII B .....                                                                                                       | 20     |
| California Constitution, article XIII C .....                                                                                                       | 14     |
| California Constitution, article XIII C, section 2(d) .....                                                                                         | 33     |
| California Constitution, article XIII, section 12 .....                                                                                             | 18     |
| California Constitution, article XIII, section 36 .....                                                                                             | 35     |
| Jesse Choper, “Judicial Review and the National Political<br>Process: a Functional Reconsideration of the Role of the<br>Supreme Court” (1980)..... | 15     |
| Okla. Const., art. V, § 33, subd. (D) .....                                                                                                         | 37     |
